

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

THE STATE OF LOUISIANA, By and
through its Attorney General, JEFF
LANDRY, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official
capacity as President of the United States, et
al.,

Defendants.

Civ. No.: 2:21-cv-00778-TAD-KK

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE HEALTHY GULF, CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY, COOK INLETKEEPER, DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE, FRIENDS OF
THE EARTH, NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, OCEANA, SIERRA
CLUB, AND THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT1

I. THE STATES’ REQUEST FOR A MANDATORY PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS IMPROPER.1

II. THE STATES ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS.3

A. The States Are Not Likely to Succeed on Their Offshore Leasing Claims.4

1. OCSLA Gives Interior Broad Discretion to Forego Proposed Lease Sales.5

2. OCSLA Imposes No Procedural Requirements to Foregoing or Delaying a Proposed Lease Sale.9

B. The States Are Not Likely to Succeed on their Onshore Leasing Claims.12

1. Interior Is Complying with the MLA.12

2. There Was No Requirement for Interior to Undertake Notice and Comment Rulemaking to Postpone Onshore Oil and Gas Lease Sales.15

III. THE STATES CANNOT DEMONSTRATE THEY WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT AN INJUNCTION.15

A. The States Have Not Shown They Will Suffer Significant Harm Before a Decision on the Merits.16

B. Any Impacts from the Leasing Pause Are Not Irreparable.19

C. The States’ Requested Relief Would Not Remedy the Alleged Harm Because Leases May Not Be Issued Under the Remaining Processes.21

IV. AN INJUNCTION WOULD BE SERIOUSLY ADVERSE TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST.23

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ass’n Concerned About Tomorrow, Inc. v. Dole</i> , 610 F. Supp. 1101 (N.D. Tex. 1985)	25
<i>Burgess v. FDIC</i> , 871 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>California v. Watt (California I)</i> , 668 F. 2d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	5
<i>California v. Watt (California II)</i> , 712 F.2d 584 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	6, 7, 22
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Chambless Enterprises, LLC v. Redfield</i> , No. 3:20-CV-01455, 2020 WL 7588849 (W.D. La. Dec. 22, 2020)	16, 20
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2019)	15
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994)	4
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	19
<i>Def. of Wildlife v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., Regul., & Enf’t</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 1158 (S.D. Ala. 2011)	22
<i>Dennis Melancon, Inc. v. New Orleans</i> , 703 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Ensco Offshore Co. v. Salazar</i> , 781 F. Supp. 2d 332 (E.D. La. 2011)	2, 6
<i>Exhibitors Poster Exch., Inc. v. Nat’l Screen Serv. Corp.</i> , 441 F.2d 560 (5th Cir. 1971)	1
<i>Haley v. Seaton</i> , 281 F.2d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1960)	12
<i>Hornbeck Offshore Services, L.L.C. v. Salazar</i> , 696 F. Supp. 2d 627 (E.D. La. 2010)	2, 6

Hornbeck Offshore Servs., L.L.C. v. Salazar,
 Civ. No. A. 10-1663, 2010 WL 3523040 (E.D. La. Sept. 1, 2010)2

League of Wilderness Defs./Blue Mts. Biodiversity Project v. Connaughton,
 752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014)21

Marathon Oil Co. v. Babbitt,
 966 F. Supp. 1024 (D. Colo. 1997).....2

Martinez v. Mathews,
 544 F.2d 1233 (5th Cir. 1976)2

Massachusetts v. Watt,
 716 F.2d 946 (1st Cir. 1983).....17, 24

United States ex rel. McLennan v. Wilbur,
 283 U.S. 414 (1931).....2, 12, 13

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Hodel,
 865 F. 2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....8

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....3, 12

OOGC Am., L.L.C. v. Chesapeake Expl., L.L.C.,
 975 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2020)4

Pham v. Univ. of La.,
 194 F. Supp. 3d 534 (W.D. La. 2016).....2

Pros. & Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala,
 56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995)11

Sec’y of Interior v. California,
 464 U.S. 312 (1984).....5, 6, 9, 10

Wyo. ex rel. Sullivan v. Lujan,
 969 F.2d 877 (10th Cir. 1992)2

Tex. Ass’n of Mfrs. v. U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
 989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021)3

Texas v. United States,
 No. 6:21-CV-00003, 2021 WL 723856 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 23, 2021)23

Udall v. Tallman,
 380 U.S. 1 (1965).....12

W. Energy All. v. Jewell,
2017 WL 3609740 (D. N.M. Jan. 13, 2017).....14

W. Energy All. v. Salazar,
No. 10–cv–0226, 2011 WL 3737520 (D. Wyo. June 29, 2011).....13

W. Energy All. v. Zinke,
877 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2017)14

W. Energy All. v. Zinke,
No. 17-2005, 2017 WL 1383853 (10th Cir. April 12, 2017).....14

Wash. Cty. v. Gunther,
452 U.S. 161 (1981).....6

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....15, 23

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551.....11

5 U.S.C. § 706.....3

30 U.S.C. § 187.....24

30 U.S.C. § 226.....12, 13, 23

43 U.S.C. § 1332.....5, 24

43 U.S.C. § 1334.....24

43 U.S.C. § 1337..... *passim*

43 U.S.C. § 1340.....5, 6, 23

43 U.S.C. § 1344..... *passim*

43 U.S.C. § 1345.....9, 10

43 U.S.C. § 1351.....5, 6, 23

43 U.S.C. § 1701.....24

Regulations

30 C.F.R. pt. 556, subpt. C10

30 C.F.R. § 550.231-.235.....6

30 C.F.R. § 550.266-.273.....	6
30 C.F.R. § 550.281	23
30 C.F.R. § 556.204	9
30 C.F.R. § 556.301	7, 22
30 C.F.R. § 556.302	7
30 C.F.R. § 556.304	9
30 C.F.R. § 556.305	9, 11
30 C.F.R. § 556.307	9, 11
30 C.F.R. § 556.308	9
30 C.F.R. § 556.516	22
43 C.F.R. 3100.0-3.....	13
43 C.F.R. § 3120.4-2.....	15
43 C.F.R. § 3162.3-1	23
Federal Register	
75 Fed. Reg. 44,276 (July 28, 2010).....	8
76 Fed. Reg. 11,506 (Mar. 2, 2011).....	7
80 Fed. Reg. 74,796 (Nov. 30, 2015).....	7
80 Fed. Reg. 74,797 (Nov. 30, 2015).....	7
85 Fed. Reg. 73,508 (Nov. 18, 2020).....	8
86 Fed. Reg. 10,132 (Feb. 18, 2021)	4
